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In the Matter of § AGREED & § ;z”gfg
Registered Nurse License Number 651649 § 2V s
& Vocational Nurse License Number 160484 § z L 5E
issued to JASON HINDS § ORDER & 1
g
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the maﬁer of JASON HINDS, Registered Nurse License Number 651649 and Vocational
Nurse License Number 160484, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent
waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas,

~ MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on January 8, 2015.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respohdent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a vocational nurse in the State of Texas is in delinquent
status. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in
current status.

4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Odessa College, Odessa,
Texas, on August 16, 1996, and received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Odessa
College, Odessa, Texas, on December 1, 1997. Respondent was licensed to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas on October 30, 1996, and was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on June 23, 1998.
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S. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

10/1996-7/1998 Unknown
8/1998 - Unknown Staff Nurse - Qdessa Medical Center
' Odessa, Texas
7/1999 - 2001 Staff Nurse American Mobile Healthcare
San Diego, California
9/2001 - 2005 Staff Nurse Nursing Professionals by -
Contract
Fort Worth, Texas
2005 - Unknown Staff Nurse Gentiva
Fort Worth, Texas
2006.- Unknown Staff Nurse Paradigm Rehab and Nursing
, ‘ Tyler, Texas
2007 - Unknown Staff Nurse Brookdale Senior Living
Unknown
2008 - Unknown Staff Nurse Home Health Services
Unknown
2009 - Unknown Staff Nurse Guardian Healthcare
- Unknown
2009 - Unknown Staff Nurse Perfect Home Care
’ Unknown
2010 - Unknown Staff Nurse All Care Professional Home -
‘ Health
Unknown
4/2011 - 4/2014 Staff Nurse Seton Highland Lakes
Hospital
Burnet, Texas

5/2014 - Present Unknown
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10.

11.

12.

13.

On or about November 9, 2010, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas was issued the sanction of WARNING WITH STIPULATIONS through an
Agreed Order by the Board. A copy of the Agreed Order, including the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Order dated November 9, 2010, is attached and incorporated by
reference as part of this Order.

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse with Seton
Highland Lakes Hospital, Burnet, Texas, and had been in that position for two (2) years and
ten (10) months.

On or about February 13,2014, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Seton Highland Lakes
Hospital, Burnet, Texas, Respondent failed to administer Sodium Phosphate 15ml -
intravenously (IV) as required per sliding scale to Patient Number 301549, whose Phosphate
lab result was 2.2mg/dL. Subsequently, the patient's following Phosphate lab value decreased
to 1.5mg/dL. Respondent's conduct placed the patient at a risk of harm from complications
of low blood serum Phosphate levels, including possible nausea, vomiting and shortness of
breath.

On or about February 22, 2014, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Seton Highland Lakes
Hospital, Burnet, Texas, Respondent failed to administer Potassium Chloride 20mEq IV as
required per sliding scale to Patient Number 301549, whose Potassium lab result was
3.2mEq/L. Subsequently, the nurse on the following shift administered the replacement dose.
Respondent's conduct placed the patient at a risk of harm from complications of low blood
serum Potassium levels, including possible cardiac arrhythmia.

On or about March 27, 2014, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Seton Highland Lakes
Hospital, Burnet, Texas, Respondent failed to reassess and/or document the reassessment of
Patient Number 235860 after another staff nurse reported to him that she had administered
Simethicone to the patient for abdominal pain because she could not locate the Respondent.
Subsequently, the physician and family requested that another nurse be assigned to provide
care to the patient. Respondent’s conduct was likely to injure the patient from a delay in
treatment of the patient’s abdominal pain.

In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states that the
IV form of Sodium Phosphate was on backorder and the process to have the pharmacy make
adjustments was time consuming, therefore, this task took a lower priority and was omitted.
Regarding Finding of Fact Number Nine (9), Respondent states that he noticed the patient’s
potassium lab value at the end of his shift and asked the on-coming nurse to administer the
replacement dose. Regarding of Finding of Fact Number Ten (10), Respondent states that
he assessed his patient and communicated his findings to his charge nurse.

Formal Charges were filed on December 3, 2014,

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on December 8, 2014.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. ' :

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to pfove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§§217.11(1)(A),(HB),(NCO)(DHM)&B)(A) and 217.12(1)(A),(1)(B)&(4).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
651649 and Vocational Nurse License Number 160484, heretofore issued to JASON
HINDS, including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of
Texas.

TERMS OF ORDER
L SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY
ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT SHALL receive
the sanction of REPRIMAND WITH STIPULATIONS in accordance with the terms of this Order.

A. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse
licensure compact party state without first obtaining the written permission
of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the nurse
licensure compact party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IL. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respects
with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and
Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§211.1

et seq., and this Order.
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III.

REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial education

course(s) within one (1) year of the effective date of this Order, unless otherwise specifically

indicated:

/651649/160484:185

A Board-approved course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that
shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall
include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of
care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries,
and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct;
Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse,
Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and
Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.

A Board-approved course in medication administration with a didactic

portion of not less than six (6) hours and a clinical component of not less than
twenty-four (24) hours. Both the didactic and clinical components be
provided by the same Registered Nurse. The course's content shall include:
a review of proper administration procedures for all standard routes;
computation of drug dosages; the six (6) rights of medication administration;
factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects resulting
from improper administration. The clinical component SHALL focus on
tasks of medication administration only. The course description shall indicate
goals and objectives for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods
to be used to determine successful completion of the course. Successful
completion of this course requires RESPONDENT to successfully complete
both the didactic and clinical portions of the course.

A Board-approved course in physical assessment with a didactic portion
of not less than six (6) hours and a clinical component of not less than
twenty-four (24) hours. Both the didactic and clinical components must be
provided by the same Registered Nurse. The course's content shall include
physical assessment of all body systems. The clinical component SHALL
include physical assessment of live patients in a clinical setting; Performing
assessments on mock patients or mannequins WILL NOT be accepted. The
course description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course, resources
to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful completion
of the course. Successful completion of this course requires RESPONDENT
to successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the course.
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D. A Board-approved course in nursing documentation that shall be a

minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include:
nursing standards related to accurate and complete documentation; legal
guidelines for recording; methods and processes of recording; methods of
alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation. Home study
courses and video programs will not be approved.

E. The course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour
online program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing
(NCSBN) Learning Extension.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form
or SHALL submit the continuing education certificate, as applicable, to the attention
of Monitoring at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board
approval of any course prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-
approved provider. Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of
Course Completion forms are available from the Board at
www.bon.texas. gov/compliance.

Iv. EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

In order to complete the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT must work as a nurse,
providing direct patient care in a licensed healthcare setting, for a minimum of sixty-four (64) hours
per month for eight (8) quarterly periods [two (2) years] of employment. This requirement will not
be satisfied until eight (8) quarterly periods of employment as a nurse have elapsed. Any quarterly
period without continuous employment with the same employer for all three (3) months will not

count towards completion of this requirement. Periods of unemployment or of employment that do

not require the use of a registered nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN) license, as appropriate,

will not apply to this period and will not count towards completion of this requirement.

A. Notifying Present and Future Employers: RESPONDENT SHALL notify
each present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of
this Order, including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of
this Order. While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL
notify all future employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy
of this Order, including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of
employment.
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Notification of Employment Forms: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of
Employment" form to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this
Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the
Board's "Notification of Employment form" to the Board's office within five
(5) days of employment as a nurse.

Direct Supervision: For the first year [four (4) quarters] of employment as
a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by
a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed
Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational
Nurse. Direct supervision requires another nurse, as applicable, to be
working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to
provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on
regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment
agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

Indirect Supervision: For the remainder of the stipulation/probation period,
RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as
aRegistered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or aRegistered Nurse,

" if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The

supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as
RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available
to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. - The supervising nurse
shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar
practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working.
RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and
predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a
nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health
agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for
services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

Nursing Performance Evaluations: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
employer to submit, on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board,
periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing. These
reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT
and these reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of
the Board at the end of each three (3) month quarterly period for eight (8)
quarters [two (2) years] of employment as a nurse.
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V. RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all encumbrances will be removed
from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the Staté of Texas and RESPONDENT may
be éligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT ‘PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any
conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review
of this Order. I understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become

effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with aff terms and
%xf
conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including

possible revocation of my IiCense(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of

my noncompliance.

4

Signed this /?dayof é{mm , 20 /é./— 7

Chiid

JASON Hyb‘é, R'espondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me thls mday of F d?fum, ,20 IS

(o C i

COIECE C PYLENotdky Public in and for the State of WS
NOTARY PUBLIC '

STATE OF TEXAS
MY COMM. EXP. 5/11/18
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the_18th day of February , 2015, |

by JASON HINDS, Registered Nurse License Number 651649 and Vocational Nurse License

Number 160484, and said Order is final.

Effective this_16th day of April, 20_15.

ftvain (& irrrr)

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
-~ Executive Director on behalf
~of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED §’ ‘
License Number 651649 and Vocational § S
- Nurse License Number 160484 § ORDER g

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter feferred to as the Bo
considered the matter of JASON HINDS; Registered Nurse License Number 651649 and Vocational
Nurse License Number 160484, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board prb,duced evidcﬁce that Respondent may have
violated Section 3 0.1 452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal proceedings, noﬁce and hgaiing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered

on July 26,2010, by Katherir;c A. Thomas, MN; RN, Executive Difector, subject to ratification by
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the Board:

FINDINGS OF FACT

~1.- -Prior to-the institution-of Agency proceedmgs, notice of the matters spemﬁed below in these.

- Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show complianice with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. '

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice profeséxonal nursing in the State of Texas.
Respondent’s license to practice vocatlonal nursing in the State of Texas is currently in
“delinquent” status.

4. Respondenf received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Odessa College, Odessa,
Texas,-on_August 16, 1996, and received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Odessa

College; Odessa; Texas, on December 1, 1997, Respondent was licensed 1o practice ™~

vocational nursing in the State of Texas on October 30, 1996, and was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on June 23, 1998.
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5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
1996 Per Diem Nurse Medical Center Hospital
1997 - 1999 Unknown
2000 Medical Practice Montbello Healthcare
~ Office Manager . Montbello, Colorado ..
- 2001 - 2005 Travel Nurse Nursing Professionals by Contract
Odessa, Texas
2005 Home Care - Field RN Gentiva Home Health
Fort Worth, Texas
2006 Home Care - Field RN Medcare at Home
Grapevine, Téxas .
2006 Home Care - Paradigm Rehabilitation and Nursing
Branch Manager Fort Worth, Texas
2006 " Home Care - Field Nurse Inferim Healthcare’
e Fort Worth, Texas
2007 Assistant Director ‘Brookdale Senior Living
.of Nursing Fort Worth, Texas
2008 Home Care - Team Leader Home Health Services
S ' __Fort Worth, Texas. -
2009 Home Care - Field Nurse Reacho;it Home Care
‘ Fort Worth, Texas
- 11/2009 - 1/2010 Home Care - Field Nurse Perfect Home Care, Inc.
: Fort Worth, Texas
2/2010 - Present Unknown

6. On or about October 2006 through December 2006, while employed with Interim Home
Health Care, Fort Worth, Texas, Respondent:

Falled to assess his clients, including obtaining vital 51gns

*

| 651649:123

—Falsified- documentauon-by—record1ng——v1tal~sxgns~thatweremever*obtamed—from B
~cllents and

Failed to adequately provide nursing care to his clients by routinely shortening or
omitting client visits, not visiting his scheduled clients while he was on-call, and not

-2.

C10




drawing timed drug levels without notifying either the client or the home health
agency.
Respondent's conduct was likely to injure his clients in that they were not receiving the care

that they required. Subsequent care givers would have based care decisions upon information
which was incomplete and incorrect.

7. On or about December 2008 through January 2009, while employed with Home Health
- Services of Texas, Carrollton, Texas, Respondent exceeded his scope of practice when he gave

- Patient Medical File Number G03059 samples of vitamin supplements, which he was selling,
without a physicians' order. Respondent’s conduct could have caused the patient to experience

unexpected effects from the vitamins or could have caused interactions with patient
medications.

8. In response to the incidents in Findings of Fact Numbers Six (6) and Seven (7), Respondent
states that his income had been very little for a couple of months and he was trying to cut
corners. Respondent states that he gave the patient vitamin supplement samples with the
understanding that the patient was to take them to his physician to get the physician’s approval
to take the vitamins. ~ ‘ ’

9. On or abmit November 10, 2009, through January 4, 2010, while employed with Perfect
~ Home Care, Inc., Fort Worth, Texas, Respondent:

. Failed to assess and/or completely document assessment of his clients, including
. wound assessments and vital signs; | o
. Falsified documentation recording vital signs that were never obtairied from clients:
and - ' - 4
. Failed to adequately provide nursing care to his clients by routinely shortening or

omitting client visits, failed to visit his scheduled clients. g
Respondent's conduct was likely to injure his clients in that they were not receiving the care
that they required. Subsequent care givers would have based care decisions upon information

10.  Inresponse to the incidents in Finding of Fact Number Nine (9), Respondent states that he
completely assessed and documented his assessment including wound reasurements and
vital signs to every patient assigned to him. He never falsified documentation. Respondent
states he completed each visit within the prescribed duration set by applicable regulations.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
‘CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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——————STIPULATIONS-AND-A-FINE;-and-RESPONDENT-SHALL-comply-in-all-respects-with-the

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the ﬁbard has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),

Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.11(1)(A),(1)(B), (1)D)&B)(A)
and 217.12(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(C),(4),(6)(A)&(6)(H).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 .452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 651649 and
Vocational Nurse License Number 160484, heretofore issued to J ASON HINDS, including
revocation of Respondent's licenses to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
~ IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

" Board of Nursing; that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a WARNING WITH

Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301 .001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations
Reléting to Nurse Education, Licensur'e and Practicg, 22 TEX. ADMIN CODE §211.1 et seq. and this
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse hcensure compact pnvﬂeges, if any, to practlce nursing m the State of Tcxas
ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's hcenses are
encumbered by thlS Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse

licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to-work:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:
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- (1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enroliment only if the course is not being offereci by a pre-approved

provider. Home study courses and video prdgrarhs will not be approved. In order for the course to

be épprovcd, the target audience shall inclﬁdévgi‘lrses. Itshall be a mininﬁi&i of su( (6) hours” in
length. The course's bontent shall include the Nursing Practice Act, sta.ndérds of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, conﬁdentiélity? professipnal boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexuai Misconduct; Fraud; Theft and Deception;
Nursés with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsiﬁcﬁtion. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course

- Completion f&fn, providt%d by the Board, té the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the éou‘rsc. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses |
stipulated_ in this O;der;.if any, and in addition to any continuing education rgquirements the Board
_ has forrehcensure ,..Baardédppmized courses may be found at the following Board website address:

* htp:/fwww.bon. state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html,

) RESPOND’ENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry. of this Order, successfully
~ completeacourse in nursing dﬁcumentatiqn. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enroliment only if the course is not Béing offered by a pre-approved pfovider. Home
study courses and video programs Will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six 6)

hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall

include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing standards related to

651649:123 ’ -5- C10




accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of

recording; methods of - alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation.

- RESPONDENT SHALL cause the inét;ructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,

h .p'riovi.de"d by the Board, to thc,Board’isiofﬁ-ce to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of

the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Orciér; if any,

and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-

- approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program

provided by the National Couticil of State Boa‘rdqufN ursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. Inorder

* to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing -

education certificate of completion for this program to- the Board's office, to the attention of

Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the

. Board may hayc.,fox,reliccnsure. lnfatmatiaﬁ.r;egaxdiﬁgthis_ workshop may be found at the following

web address. hitp://www.learningext.com/products/generalce/critical/ctabout.asp.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monétéry fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00).

- RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this order. Payment is

to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check or U.S. money
order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE

STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND

PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
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RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)

HOURS PERMONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR

~ OF EMPLOYMENT THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE

- , EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED PERIODS OF.

* UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A

REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE WILL NOT
APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

®) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stxpulanons on RESPONDENT'S licenses. RESPONDENT SHALL present

a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law

J udg‘e ifany, to each present e“mp‘loye'r within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT

SHALL notlfy all future employers in nursmg of thxs Order of the Board and the stipulations on’

: RESPONDENT'S licenses. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of thxs Order and-all

PrOposa.ls for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior

toaccepnnganofferofemploymem S

| (6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAHSE each present ctnploygr in rTursing to submit the
Notiﬁcatién of Efnployrﬁe'nt form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of recelpt of thxs Order RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notlﬁca’uon of Employment form whlch is prov1ded to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within ﬁve %) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) _RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the

premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT,

but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if
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necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or
similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work
only 'regula_'rly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be

employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.

o RESPONDENTSHALL NOT be séif:éﬁlployed or contract for servwes Vlv\)Iilltip.lc embloyéfs éré
prohibited. | |

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Boérd, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
mirsing. These reports shall be ddmpleted by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. Tﬁese reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board

at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year of employment as a nurse.

S - -ITIS FURTHER AGREED; that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S licenses to p'raictic‘e nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure privileges, if any.
 BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. - -

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Iunderstand that I have the ri ght to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representatlon by counsel I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the

wolatlons alleged herem By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,

mConclusxons of Law, Order and any condltlons of sald Order to av01d further drsmplmary action

in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. .I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
acopy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that ifIfailto complsy with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation. and dxscrphnary sanctron mcludmg revocation of my
hcenses to practrce nursmg in the State of Texas as a consequence of my noncomplrance

Signed this 2 dagor A1 1209,
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Notary Public in and for the State of Texes

o) ol ’%, - SAMUEL D. TRAMMELL
H % : Notary Public l :
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 1* day of October, 2010, by JASON
HINDS, Registered Nurse License Number 651649 énd Vocational Nurse License Number 160484,

and said Order is final.

© Effective this 9" day of November, 2010.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN .
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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